GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.833
ANSWERED ON-14/12/2022

Extension campuses of 11T, Delhi in Jhajjar and Sonepat

833 Lt. Gen. (Dr.) D. P. Vats (Retd.):
Shri Deepender Singh Hooda:

Will the Minister of Educationbe pleased to state:

@ the details of the status of work on the extension campuses of Indian Institute of Technology (11T), Delhi in Jhajjar and Sonepat districts of Haryana;

(b) whether it is a fact that there is an unprecedented delay in completion of work on the campus at Jhajjar in Haryana;

(© the time by when the work would be completed and Jhajjar campus will start functioning in full capacity and when; and

(d) the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OFEDUCATION
(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)

(a) The total land allotted to 1IT Delhi by Haryana Government for Sonipat campus is about 50 acres. Currently, two facilities viz. IIT Delhi Technopark (I-TEC) and Central Research Facility (CRF) are fully functional in Sonepat campus. With regard to Jhajjar Campus, 50 Acre land parcel at village Badsa has been allotted to 11T Delhi.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) & (d) 11T Delhi gave acceptance to establish the extension campus at Jhajjaron 6™ January
2022. The guantitative survey work of the site is completed and the soil testing work is ongoing.
The work related to construction of buildings, development of R&D facilities would be completed during the next 5 years, after which the campus will start functioning in full capacity.

*kkkk

